

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
: :
JANE DOE, as Parent and Natural : 07-Civ-5495 (WCC) (GAY)
Guardian, on behalf of ADAM DOE, a :
Minor, :
: :
Plaintiff, :
v. :
: :
DEER MOUNTAIN DAY CAMP, INC. :
and DEER MOUNTAIN BASKETBALL :
ACADEMY, :
: :
Defendants. :
-----X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

For the Plaintiff:

Lewis J. Liman
Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
(212) 225-2000

Of Counsel:
Jorge G. Tenreiro
Scott G. Thompson

Sally Friedman
Renee Martinez
Legal Action Center
225 Varick Street, 4th Floor
New York, New York 10014
(212) 243-1313

Howard Sherwin
Legal Aid Society of Rockland County, Inc.
2 Congers Road
New City, New York 10956
(845) 634-627

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
A. Background Information About the Camps	3
B. The Camps’ Refusal to Admit Adam Doe into the DMBA	4
ARGUMENT	9
I. ADAM DOE IS DISABLED UNDER THE ADA AND THE NYHRL	10
II. DEFENDANT CAMPS ARE PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS UNDER THE ADA AND THE NYRHL	14
III. DEFENDANTS DISCRIMINATED AGAINST ADAM DOE ON THE BASIS OF HIS DISABILITY	15
A. The Camps Intentionally Discriminated “On the Basis of a Disability”	16
1. The Alleged Recommendation for a Separate Pool and Toilet	17
2. Plaintiff’s Desire to Keep Adam’s HIV Status Confidential	21
B. Defendants’ Concern with an Alleged Prior Illness Does Not Absolve Them of Liability	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 12102.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 12181.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 12182 (“Title III”).....	9, 14, 15, 18, 21
ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 (2008).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	10
N.Y. Exec. Law § 292 (“NYHRL”).....	10, 14, 15
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296.....	9, 14
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	10
<u>Bragdon v. Abbott</u> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	10, 11, 18, 20, 21
<u>Cahill v. Rosa</u> , 89 N.Y.2d 14 (1996).....	15
<u>Chalk v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</u> , 840 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1988)	18
<u>Cifarelli v. Vill. of Babylon</u> , 93 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1996)	10
<u>Cotz v. Mastroeni</u> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	9
<u>Dist. 27 Cmty. Sch. Bd. v. Bd. of Educ.</u> , 502 N.Y.S.2d 325 (1986).....	14, 17, 18
<u>Doe v. County of Centre, PA</u> , 242 F.3d 437 (3d Cir. 2001).....	12, 16, 18
<u>Doe v. Dolton Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 148</u> , 694 F. Supp. 440 (N.D. Ill. 1988).....	18-19

	Page(s)
<u>EEOC. v. Browning-Ferris, Inc.,</u> 262 F. Supp. 2d 577 (D. Md. 2002)	19, 20
<u>EEOC v. Dolphin Cruise Line, Inc.,</u> 945 F. Supp. 1550 (S.D. Fla. 1996)	3
<u>Gillen v. Fallon Ambulance Serv., Inc.,</u> 283 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002).....	19-20, 21, 23
<u>Giordano v. City of New York,</u> 274 F.3d 740 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10
<u>Henrietta D. v. Giuliani,</u> 119 F. Supp. 2d 181 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	16
<u>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg,</u> 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....	16, 19, 24-25
<u>Holiday v. City of Chattanooga,</u> 206 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2000)	17, 19, 21
<u>Holtz v. Rockefeller & Co.,</u> 258 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10
<u>Howe v. Hull,</u> 874 F.Supp. 779 (N.D. Ohio 1994).....	25
<u>Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains,</u> 931 F. Supp. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <u>aff'd</u> , 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997).....	16, 25
<u>Jenkins v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Exam’rs,</u> No. 08-5371, slip op. (6th Cir. Feb. 11, 2009), http://www.ca6.uscourts.gov/opinions.pdf/09a0117n-06.pdf	11
<u>Knutson v. AG Processing, Inc.,</u> 273 F. Supp. 2d 961 (D. Iowa 2003).....	25
<u>Lesley v. Hee Man Chie,</u> 250 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2001).....	21
<u>Lowe v. Ala. Power Co.,</u> 244 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2001)	19, 20
<u>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,</u> 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	10

	Page(s)
<u>Nunes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 164 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 1999)	18
<u>Ollie v. Titan Tire Corp.</u> , 336 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2003)	20
<u>Parker v. Columbia Pictures Indus.</u> , 204 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 2000).....	16, 25
<u>Petri v. Bank of N.Y. Co.</u> , 582 N.Y.S.2d 608 (1992).....	10
<u>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</u> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....	14
<u>Ray v. Sch. Dist. of DeSoto County</u> , 666 F. Supp. 1524 (M.D. Fla. 1987).....	18
<u>Scardace v. Mid Island Hosp., Inc.</u> , 800 N.Y.S.2d 42 (2d Dep’t 2005).....	10-11
<u>Sch. Bd. of Nassau County, Fla. v. Arline</u> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987).....	12, 13, 18
<u>Sumes v. Andres</u> , 938 F. Supp. 9 (D.D.C. 1996)	20
<u>Taylor v. Pathmark Stores, Inc.</u> , 177 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 1999).....	19
<u>Thomas v. Atascadero Unified Sch. Dist.</u> , 662 F. Supp. 376 (C.D. Cal. 1987)	11
<u>Torricono v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</u> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	10
<u>Treglia v. Town of Manlius</u> , 313 F.3d 713 (2d Cir. 2002).....	10
<u>Tsombanidis v. West Haven Fire Dep’t</u> , 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003).....	16
<u>U.S. Power Squadrons v. State Human Rights Appeal Bd.</u> , 59 N.Y.2d 401 (1983)	15

	Page(s)
<u>United States v. Happy Time Day Care Ctr.</u> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (W.D. Wis. 1998)	13-14
<u>United States v. Morvant</u> , 898 F. Supp. 1157 (E.D. La. 1995).....	11
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
28 C.F.R. § 36.104	10, 11, 13, 14-15
28 C.F.R. pt. 36, App.	11, 13
29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, App.	11
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (Deluxe 8th Ed. 2004)	3
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485(III), (1990)	23
SHORTER OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (6TH ED. 2007)	15
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Civil Rights Division, Americans with Disabilities Act: ADA Title III Technical Assistance Manual	13, 15, 23
U.S. Dept. of Justice Commonly Asked Questions About Child Care Centers and the ADA (October 1997)	23
